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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly Report”) contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995. We intend such forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). All statements
other than statements of historical facts contained in this Quarterly Report may be forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking
statements by terms such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “could,” “intends,” “targets,” “projects,” “contemplates,” “believes,” “estimates,”
“forecasts,” “predicts,” “potential” or “continue” or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions. Forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly
Report include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our future results of operations and financial position, macroeconomic conditions, industry and business
trends, business strategy, plans, market growth and our objectives for future operations.

The forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are only predictions. We have based these forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations
and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Forward-looking
statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be
materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, our
ability to maintain and strengthen our brand to generate and maintain ongoing demand for our products, our ability to successfully design and develop new products,
our ability to effectively manage our growth and accurately forecast demand for our products or our results of operations, our ability to maintain a successful
marketing strategy with existing and future customers, our reliance on third-party manufacturers and the cooperation of our suppliers, our ability to cost-effectively
attract new customers and retain our existing customers; our failure to maintain product quality and product performance at an acceptable cost, fluctuations in the cost
and availability of raw materials, equipment, labor, and transportation, which could cause manufacturing delays or increase our costs, our collection, use, storage,
disclosure, transfer and other processing of personal information, which could give rise to significant costs and liabilities, the impact of product liability and warranty
claims and product recalls; the highly competitive market in which we operate, business interruptions resulting from geopolitical-conflict on the global economy, energy
supplies and raw materials, problems with, or loss of, our suppliers or an inability to obtain raw materials, the ability of our stockholders to influence corporate matters,
additional costs and risks associated with our adoption of environmental, social and governance (“ESG”) initiatives and frameworks, and the important factors
discussed in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 (“2023 Form 10-K”) filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 14, 2024, and in Part II, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in this Quarterly Report, as any such factors may be updated from
time to time in its other filings with the SEC. The forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are based upon information available to us as of the date of this
Quarterly Report, and while we believe such information forms a reasonable basis for such statements, such information may be limited or incomplete, and our
statements should not be read to indicate that we have conducted an exhaustive inquiry into, or review of, all potentially available relevant information. These
statements are inherently uncertain and investors are cautioned not to unduly rely upon these statements.

You should read this Quarterly Report and the documents that we reference in this Quarterly Report and have filed as exhibits to this Quarterly Report with the
understanding that our actual future results, performance and achievements may be materially different from what we expect. We qualify all of our forward-looking
statements by these cautionary statements. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report. Except as required by applicable
law, we do not plan to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report, whether as a result of any new information, future
events or otherwise.

WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION

We may use our website as a distribution channel of material information about the Company including through press releases, investor presentations, and notices of
upcoming events. We intend to utilize the investor relations section of our website at https://investors.solobrands.com as a channel of distribution to reach public
investors and as a means of disclosing material non-public information for complying with disclosure obligations under Regulation FD. We also intend to use certain
social media channels, including, but not limited to, X (formerly Twitter), Facebook, Instagram and LinkedIn, as a means of communicating with the public, our
customers and investors about our Company, our products, and other matters. While not all the information that the Company posts to its website and brand-related
social media channels may be deemed to be of a material nature, some information may be, and we therefore encourage investors, the media, and others interested
in our Company to review the information we make public in these locations.

All periodic and current reports, registration statements and other filings that we have filed or furnished to the SEC, including our annual reports on Form 10-K,
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K and amendments to those reports filed or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act, are
available free of charge from the SEC’s website (www.sec.gov) and on our website at https://investors.solobrands.com. Such documents are available as soon as
reasonably practicable after electronic filing of the material with the SEC.

Any reference to our website or social media channels does not constitute incorporation by reference of the information contained on or available through our website,
and you should not consider such information to be a part of the periodic and current reports, registration statements or other filings that we file or furnish with the
SEC from time to time.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

SOLO BRANDS, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except par value and per unit data) March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,411  $ 19,842  

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $ 1.1  million and $ 1.5  million as of March 31, 2024
and December 31, 2023, respectively 39,033  42,725  

Inventory 112,333  111,613  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 24,869  21,893  

Total current assets 191,646 196,073

Non-current assets

Property and equipment, net 26,480  26,159  

Intangible assets, net 216,414  221,010  

Goodwill 169,648  169,648  

Operating lease right-of-use assets 33,924  30,788  

Other non-current assets 10,162  15,640  

Total non-current assets 456,628 463,245

Total assets $ 648,274 $ 659,318

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 24,326  $ 21,846  

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 34,229  55,155  

Deferred revenue 2,445  5,310  

Current portion of long-term debt 7,500  6,250  

Total current liabilities 68,500 88,561

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt, net 162,708  142,993  

Deferred tax liability 18,405  17,319  

Operating lease liabilities 28,138  24,648  

Other non-current liabilities 8,084  13,534  

Total non-current liabilities 217,335 198,494

Commitments and contingencies (Note 1)

Shareholders’ equity

Class A common stock, par value $ 0.001 per share; 468,767,205 shares authorized, 58,160,838 shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31, 2024; 468,767,205 shares authorized, 57,947,711 issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2023

58  58  

Class B common stock, par value $ 0.001 per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized, 33,067,888 shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31, 2024; 50,000,000 shares authorized, 33,047,780 issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2023

33  33  

Additional paid-in capital 358,145  357,385  

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) ( 118,860 ) ( 115,458 )

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ( 273 ) ( 230 )

Treasury stock ( 648 ) ( 526 )

Equity attributable to the controlling interest 238,455  241,262  

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 123,984  131,001

Total equity 362,439 372,263

Total liabilities and equity $ 648,274 $ 659,318



See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
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SOLO BRANDS, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,

(In thousands, except per unit data) 2024 2023

Net sales $ 85,324  $ 88,207  

Cost of goods sold 34,780  33,804  

Gross profit 50,544  54,403  

Operating expenses

Selling, general & administrative expenses 48,410  44,622  

Depreciation and amortization expenses 6,275  6,178  

Other operating expenses 2,211  405  

Total operating expenses 56,896  51,205  

Income (loss) from operations ( 6,352 ) 3,198  

Non-operating (income) expense

Interest expense, net 3,106  2,286  

Other non-operating (income) expense 221  ( 332 )

Total non-operating (income) expense 3,327  1,954  

Income (loss) before income taxes ( 9,679 ) 1,244  

Income tax expense (benefit) ( 3,195 ) 311  

Net income (loss) ( 6,484 ) 933  

Less: net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests ( 3,082 ) 9  

Net income (loss) attributable to Solo Brands, Inc. $ ( 3,402 ) $ 924  

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign currency translation, net of tax $ 43  $ 13  

Comprehensive income (loss) ( 6,441 ) 946  

Less: other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests 15  4  

Less: net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests ( 3,082 ) 9  

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Solo Brands, Inc. $ ( 3,374 ) $ 933  

Net income (loss) per Class A common stock

Basic $ ( 0.06 ) $ 0.01

Diluted $ ( 0.06 ) $ 0.01

Weighted-average Class A common stock outstanding

Basic 58,068  63,670  

Diluted 58,068  63,890  

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
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SOLO BRANDS, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,

(In thousands) 2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income (loss) $ ( 6,484 ) $ 933  

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 6,497  6,344  

Operating lease right-of-use assets expense 2,290  1,961  

Equity-based compensation 1,229  4,794  

Deferred income taxes 966  ( 1,604 )

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 398  —  

Amortization of debt issuance costs 215  215  

Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment —  46  

Warranty provision ( 16 ) —  

Changes in accounts receivable reserves ( 200 ) 67  

Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable 3,853  8,917  

Inventory ( 925 ) 8,025  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ( 2,979 ) 1,628  

Accounts payable 2,716  ( 2,658 )

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ( 22,170 ) ( 8,743 )

Deferred revenue ( 2,865 ) ( 3,148 )

Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities ( 1,124 ) ( 2,086 )

Other non-current assets and liabilities 72  12  

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities ( 18,527 ) 14,703  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Capital expenditures ( 2,387 ) ( 1,820 )

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities ( 2,387 ) ( 1,820 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from long-term debt 22,000  —  

Repayments of long-term debt ( 1,250 ) ( 6,250 )

Distributions to non-controlling interests ( 4,284 ) ( 4,304 )

Surrender of stock to settle taxes on restricted stock awards ( 122 ) —  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities 16,344  ( 10,554 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 139  71  

Net change in cash and cash equivalents ( 4,431 ) 2,400  

Cash and cash equivalents balance, beginning of period 19,842  23,293  

Cash and cash equivalents balance, end of period $ 15,411  $ 25,693  

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING DISCLOSURES:

Operating lease right of use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations 5,223  259  

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
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SOLO BRANDS, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Equity

(Unaudited)

Class A Common
Stock

Class B Common
Stock

(In thousands) Shares Amount Shares Amount
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Treasury
Stock

Non-
controlling

Interest

Total
Shareholders’

Equity

Balance at December 31,
2023

57,948 $ 58 33,048 $ 33 $ 357,385 $ ( 115,458 ) $ ( 230 ) $ ( 526 ) $ 131,001 $ 372,263

Net income (loss) — — — — — ( 3,402 ) — — ( 3,082 ) ( 6,484 )

Equity-based compensation — — — — 1,109  — — — — 1,109  

Other comprehensive income
(loss)

— — — — — — ( 43 ) — — ( 43 )

Tax distributions to non-
controlling interests

— — — — — — — — ( 4,284 ) ( 4,284 )

Surrender of stock to settle
taxes on equity awards

— — — — — — — ( 122 ) — ( 122 )

Vested equity-based
compensation and re-
allocation of ownership
percentage

213  — 20  — ( 349 ) — — — 349  —  

Balance at March 31, 2024 58,161  $ 58  33,068  $ 33  $358,145  $ ( 118,860 ) $ ( 273 ) $ ( 648 ) $ 123,984  $ 362,439  

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
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SOLO BRANDS, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Equity

(Unaudited)

Class A Common
Stock

Class B Common
Stock

(In thousands) Shares Amount Shares Amount
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Treasury
Stock

Non-
controlling

Interest

Total
Equity

Balance at December 31, 2022 63,651 $ 64 32,158 $ 32 $ 358,118 $ 5,746 $ ( 499 ) $ ( 35 ) $ 211,571 $ 574,997

Net income (loss) — — — — — 924  — — 9  933  

Equity-based compensation — — — — 3,703  — — — 1,061  4,764  

Other comprehensive income
(loss)

— — — — — — 70  — 34  104  

Tax distributions to non-
controlling interests

— — — — — — — — ( 6,178 ) ( 6,178 )

Vested equity-based
compensation and re-allocation
of ownership percentage

38  — 227  — ( 829 ) — — — 829 —

Balance at March 31, 2023 63,689  $ 64  32,385  $ 32  $ 360,992  $ 6,670  $ ( 429 ) $ ( 35 ) $ 207,326  $ 574,620  

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
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SOLO BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 – Significant Accounting Policies

Included below are selected significant accounting policies. Refer to Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies, within the annual consolidated financial statements in
the Company’s 2023 Form 10-K for the full list of significant accounting policies.

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited consolidated financial statements contained herein have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States (“U.S. GAAP”) and the rules of the SEC. The unaudited consolidated financial statements include those of our wholly-owned and majority-owned subsidiaries
and the entity consolidated under the variable interest entity model. Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. These unaudited
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements included in the 2023 Form 10-K.
Certain prior period amounts have been conformed to the current period’s presentation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses during the reporting period and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated
financial statements. Estimates and assumptions about future events and their effects cannot be made with certainty. Estimates may change as new events occur
when additional information becomes available and if the operating environment changes. Actual results could differ from estimates.

Commitments and Contingencies

From time to time, the Company is involved in various legal proceedings that arise in the normal course of business. While the Company intends to prosecute and
defend any lawsuit vigorously, the Company presently believes that the ultimate outcome of any currently pending legal proceeding will not have any material adverse
effect on its financial position, cash flows, or results of operations. However, litigation is subject to inherent uncertainties and unfavorable rulings could occur. An
unfavorable ruling could include monetary damages, which could impact the Company’s business and the results of operations for the period in which the ruling
occurs or future periods. Based on the information available, the Company evaluates the likelihood of potential outcomes. The Company records the appropriate
liability when the amount is deemed probable and reasonably estimable. In addition, the Company does not accrue for estimated legal fees and other directly related
costs as they are expensed as incurred. The Company is not currently a party to any pending litigation that it considers material. Therefore, the consolidated balance
sheets do not include a liability for any potential obligations as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In October 2021, the FASB issued ASU 2021-08, Business Combinations (Topic 805): Accounting for Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities from Contracts with
Customers. The ASU requires that an acquirer recognize and measure contract assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination in accordance with ASU
2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) in order to align the recognition of a contract liability with the definition of a performance obligation. We
adopted ASU 2021-08 in the first quarter of 2024 and the Company will evaluate the impact of this ASU on any future business combinations the Company may enter
into.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements - Not Yet Adopted

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. The ASU amended the
existing segment reporting requirements by requiring disclosure of the significant segment expenses based on how management internally views segment information
and by allowing the disclosure of more than one measure of segment profit or loss, as well as by expanding the interim period segment requirements. The ASU also
requires single-reportable segment entities to report the disclosures required under Topic 280. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements, but will require certain additional disclosures.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, that requires presentation of specific
categories of reconciling items, as well as reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold, in the reconciliation between the income tax provision and the income
tax provision using statutory tax rates. The ASU also requires disclosure of income taxes paid disaggregated by jurisdiction with separate disclosure of income taxes
paid to individual jurisdictions that meet a quantitative threshold. The amendments in this accounting standard are effective for fiscal years beginning after December
15, 2024, on a prospective basis. Early adoption and retrospective application are permitted. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material impact
on the Company’s consolidated financial statements, but will require certain additional disclosures.
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NOTE 2 – Revenue

The Company principally engages in (1) direct-to-consumer (“DTC”) transactions, which are primarily comprised of product sales directly from the Company’s
websites, and (2) business-to-business transactions, or wholesale, which are comprised of product sales to retailers, including where possession of the Company's
products is taken and sold by the retailer in-store or online.

The following table disaggregates net sales by channel:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Net sales by channel

Direct-to-consumer $ 51,043 $ 54,750

Wholesale 34,281  33,457  

Net sales $ 85,324 $ 88,207

NOTE 3 – Inventory

Inventory consisted of the following:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Finished products on hand $ 94,545  $ 83,755

Finished products in transit 10,177  21,488

Raw materials 7,611  6,370

Inventory $ 112,333  $ 111,613  

NOTE 4 – Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities

Significant accrued expenses and other current liabilities were as follows:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Leases $ 8,035 $ 7,575

Marketing 6,109 5,936

Inventory 5,748 14,780

Allowance for sales returns 2,934 3,316

Non-income taxes 3,080 5,374

Allowance for sales rebates 2,199 3,074

Payroll 1,944 6,451

Shipping costs 1,217 3,747

Income taxes 481 2,782

Other 2,482 2,120

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 34,229 $ 55,155

The inventory line item decreased by $ 9.0  million as a result of invoices received subsequent to December 31, 2023, resulting in relief of the accrual and increase
to accounts payable on the consolidated balance sheets.

(1)

(1) 
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NOTE 5 – Long-Term Debt, Net

Long-term debt, net consisted of the following:

Weighted-Average Interest
Rate at March 31, 2024 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Term loan 6.95  % $ 90,000  $ 91,250

Revolving credit facility 6.91  % 82,000  60,000

Unamortized debt issuance costs ( 1,792 ) ( 2,007 )

Total debt, net of debt issuance costs 170,208  149,243  

Less: current portion of long-term debt 7,500  6,250

Long-term debt, net $ 162,708  $ 142,993  

Long-term debt, net approximates fair value and is valued using Level 2 inputs within the fair value hierarchy, as defined in Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies, in
the 2023 Form 10-K. See Note 8 - Fair Value Measurements of this Quarterly Report for more information regarding the fair value considerations for long-term debt,
net.

Interest expense related to long-term debt was $ 3.1  million and $ 2.3  million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company made draws of $ 22.0 million and no repayments under the Revolving Credit Facility. Availability for
future draws on the Revolving Credit Facility was $ 267.4 million, net of $ 0.6  million of letters of credit issued and outstanding, and $ 289.4 million as of March 31,
2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

The Company was in compliance with all covenants under all credit arrangements as of March 31, 2024.

As of March 31, 2024, the future maturities of principal amounts of our total debt obligations, excluding finance lease obligations, through maturity and in total,
consists of the following:

Years Ending December 31, Amount

2024 (remaining nine months) $ 5,000  

2025 10,625  

2026 156,375  

Total $ 172,000  

NOTE 6 – Equity-Based Compensation

Equity-based compensation expense totaled approximately $ 1.2  million and $ 4.8  million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023,
respectively. Our stock options have contractual terms of four to ten years and become exercisable over a three-year period. Expense related to stock options is
recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. Expense related to restricted stock units ("RSUs") issued to eligible employees under the Plan is
recognized over the vesting period, generally between three years and four years . Expense related to RSUs granted to non-employee directors under the Plan is
recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, with newly appointed non-employee directors grants vesting over a three-year period and grants to
continuing non-employee directors vesting over a one-year period. Expense related to performance stock units (“PSUs”) is recognized on a straight-line basis from
their award date to the end of the performance period, generally two years . Expense related to the Executive Performance Stock Units (“EPSUs”) is recognized over
the derived service period.

The following table summarizes equity-based compensation awards granted during the three months ended March 31, 2024:

Number of Shares Granted
Weighted Average

Grant-Date Fair Value
per Award

RSUs 448 $ 2.80  

EPSUs 802 $ 2.07  
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Executive Performance Stock Units

In January 2024, the Company granted EPSUs to the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) under the Incentive Award Plan. The EPSUs are unfunded, unsecured rights to
receive, if the Company achieves certain stock price targets (measured as a volume-weighted stock price over 100 consecutive trading days) at any time until the
three and half year anniversary of the grant date and the grantee remains an employee of the Company, shares of our Class A common stock or an amount in cash of
equal fair market value of a share on the day immediately preceding the settlement date. As the EPSUs contain a market condition, the Company will recognize the
full amount of compensation expense, regardless of if the stock price targets are achieved.

The EPSUs are divided into four tranches. The fair value of the EPSUs granted in the three months ended March 31, 2024 were derived using a Monte Carlo
simulation. It was determined that means between $ 1.99 to $ 2.17 were the most reasonable estimate of grant date fair value for each of the four tranches. The grant
date fair values of the EPSUs are a non-recurring measurement and are considered a level 3 estimate. See Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies within the annual
consolidated financial statements in the Company’s 2023 Form 10-K for additional information about the fair value framework and the levels within. Additionally, due to
the full vesting of the awards upon achievement of the stock price target and continued employment, or within 180 days of termination without cause or Good Reason
(as defined within the employment agreement filed as Exhibit 10.36 to the 2023 Form 10-K), the period over which compensation expense will be recognized was
derived through the same Monte Carlo simulations.

The table below contains the derived service periods for each of the four tranches of EPSUs:

EPSUs’ Vesting Tranche Derived Service Period

First Vesting Tranche 1.37 years

Second Vesting Tranche 1.43 years

Third Vesting Tranche 1.48 years

Fourth Vesting Tranche 1.58 years

In the event the Company incurs a change in control, then any previously unvested EPSUs will vest based on the price per share received by or payable with respect
to the common stockholders in connection with the transaction, pro-rated to reflect a price per share that falls between two stock price goals. EPSUs that remain
unvested as of the expiration date or on the employee’s termination automatically will be forfeited and terminated without consideration.

NOTE 7 – Income Taxes

Provision for Income Taxes

The effective income tax rate was 33.0 % for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to 25.0 % for the corresponding period in 2023. The increase for the
three months ended March 31, 2024 was primarily due to the reduction of and shift of forecasted income between our partnership and corporate entities.

Income tax benefit for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was $ 3.2 million compared to income tax expense of $ 0.3 million in the corresponding period for
2023. Income taxes represent federal, state, and local income taxes on the Company’s allocable share of taxable income of Holdings, as well as Oru's and Chubbies'
federal and state tax expense and foreign tax expense related to international subsidiaries.

The weighted-average ownership interest in Holdings was 63.8 % and 66.3 % for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

As of March 31, 2024, the total deferred tax liability related to the basis difference in the Company's investment in Holdings was $ 10.1 million. The total net basis
difference currently recorded would reverse upon the eventual sale of its interest in Holdings as a capital gain.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company did not recognize any deferred tax assets related to additional tax basis increases generated from
expected future payments under the Tax Receivable Agreement, as defined in Note 15 - Income Taxes, to the audited consolidated financial statements included in
our 2023 Form 10-K.

The Company evaluates the realizability of its deferred tax assets on a quarterly basis and establishes valuation allowances when it is more likely than not that all or a
portion of a deferred tax asset may not be realized. As of March 31, 2024, the Company concluded, based on the weight of all available positive and negative
evidence, that all of the partnership deferred tax assets related to Holdings are more likely than not to be realized. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the
Company evaluated and concluded that there was significant negative evidence related to the realizability of Oru's deferred tax assets, resulting in the Company
recording a full valuation allowance against the deferred tax assets of Oru. As of March 31, 2024, there has been no change in the valuation allowance assessment
related to Oru deferred tax assets.
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NOTE 8 – Fair Value Measurements

The Company has established a fair value hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs to the valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels. These levels
are determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Levels within the hierarchy are defined within Note 2 - Significant
Accounting Policies, in the 2023 Form 10-K.

The following tables present information about the Company’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Fair Value Measurements

March 31, 2024 Total Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial liabilities:

Long-term debt, net $ 162,708 $ — $ 162,708 $ —

Contingent Consideration $ 6,192 $ — $ — $ 6,192

Fair Value Measurements

December 31, 2023 Total Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial liabilities:

Long-term debt, net $ 142,993 $ — $ 142,993 $ —

Contingent Consideration $ 5,794 $ — $ — $ 5,794

There were no transfers between the valuation hierarchy Levels 1, 2 and 3 for three months ended March 31, 2024 and year ended December 31, 2023.

Liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

March 31, 2024 Contingent
Consideration

Beginning balance (December 31, 2023) $ 5,794  

Total change in fair value (gain) loss included in earnings 398

Ending Balance $ 6,192

The contingent consideration as of March 31, 2024 consists of an earnout and post-closing payment, resulting from acquisition activity in 2023 and rely on forecasted
results through the expected earnout and post-closing payment periods. The fair value of the earnout is valued using a Monte Carlo simulation and the fair value of the
post-closing payment is valued using a threshold and cap (capped call) structure. These contingent considerations represent stand-alone liabilities that are measured
at fair value on a recurring basis each reporting date using inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement and are considered a
level 3 estimate. The contingent consideration liabilities are recorded in accrued expenses and other current liabilities and other non-current liabilities on the
consolidated balance sheets. Changes in fair value of contingent consideration are recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses.

The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, contingent consideration and bank indebtedness. The carrying
amount of cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable, approximates fair value due to the short-term maturity of these instruments.

There were no other material nonrecurring fair value measurements during the periods ended March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

NOTE 9 - Variable Interest Entities

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we consolidated one entity that is a VIE, that relates to a manufacturing entity for Oru, for which we are the primary
beneficiary. Through a management agreement governing the entity, we manage the entities and handle all day-to-day operating decisions. Accordingly, we have the
decision-making power over the activities that most significantly impact the economic performance of our VIE and an obligation to absorb losses or receive benefits
from the VIE that could potentially be significant to the VIE. These decisions and significant activities include, but are not limited to, manufacturing schedules,
production processes, units of production and types of products. The Company is contractually obligated to provide financial support to the VIE.

Total assets of the VIE included on the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were $ 3.1 million and $ 3.7 million, respectively.
Total liabilities of the VIE included on the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were $ 3.4 million and $ 3.9 million, respectively.

The VIE’s assets may only be used to settle the VIE’s obligations and may not be used for other consolidated entities. The VIE’s liabilities are non-recourse to the
general credit of the Company’s other consolidated entities.
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NOTE 10 – Net Income (Loss) Per Share

Basic net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock is computed by dividing net income (loss) attributable to Solo Brands, Inc. by the weighted average
number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding during the period. Diluted net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock is computed by dividing net
income (loss) attributable to Solo Brands, Inc. by the weighted average number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding adjusted to give effect to potentially
dilutive securities.

The following table sets forth the calculation of the basic and diluted net income (loss) per share for the Company’s Class A common stock:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Net income (loss) $ ( 6,484 ) $ 933  

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests ( 3,082 ) 9  

Net income (loss) attributable to Solo Brands, Inc. $ ( 3,402 ) $ 924  

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding - basic 58,068  63,670  

Effect of dilutive securities —  220  

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding - diluted 58,068  63,890  

Net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock outstanding - basic $ ( 0.06 ) $ 0.01  

Net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock outstanding - diluted $ ( 0.06 ) $ 0.01  

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, 0.1  million and 0.5  million options and 1.1  million and 0.4  million restricted stock units, respectively, were
not included in the computation of diluted net income per share because their effect would have been anti-dilutive. The Company has determined that the
performance stock units and the shares of Class B common stock will in all cases neither be dilutive nor anti-dilutive and has excluded them from the calculation of net
income (loss) per Class A common stock for all periods presented.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

In the following discussion, references to “we,” “us,” “our,” the “Company,” and similar references mean Solo Brands, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries, unless the
context otherwise requires. The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited
consolidated financial statements and the related notes to those statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report, as well as our audited consolidated financial
statements included in our 2023 Form 10-K. Some of the numbers included herein have been rounded for the convenience of the presentation. In addition to historical
consolidated financial information, the following discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Our
actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of many factors, including those discussed under Item I,
Part 1A, “Risk Factors” of our 2023 Form-K and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. See further our “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in this
Quarterly Report.

Overview

We own and operate premium brands with ingenious products that we market and deliver through our direct-to-consumer (“DTC”) platform and wholesale
partnerships. We aim to help our customers enjoy good moments that create lasting memories. We consistently deliver innovative, high-quality products that are
loved by our customers and revolutionize the outdoor experience, build community and help everyday people reconnect with what matters most.

For the three months ended March 31, 2024, we experienced a decrease in our net sales from $88.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 to
$85.3 million for the current period. The decline in net sales was primarily driven by the decline in our DTC net sales channel. Similar to prior periods, we continued to
see net sales channel mix shift from direct to consumer to wholesale, with wholesale net sales growing 2.5%. Further, we experienced a decline in direct to consumer
net sales which can be attributed to inefficient marketing in the current quarter, resulting from non-productive spend associated with a legacy marketing contract.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Net Sales

Net sales are comprised of DTC and wholesale channel sales to retail partners. Net sales in both channels reflect the impact of partial shipments, product returns, and
discounts for certain sales programs or promotions.

Our net sales have historically included a seasonal component. In the DTC net sales channel, our historical net sales tend to be highest in our second and fourth
quarters, while our wholesale net sales channel has generated higher sales in the first and third quarters. Additionally, we expect variances in our net sales
throughout the year relative to the timing of new product launches.

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

(dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 $ %

Net sales    $ 85,324 $ 88,207 $ (2,883) (3.3)%

DTC net sales 51,043 54,750 (3,707) (6.8)%

Wholesale net sales 34,281 33,457 824 2.5 %

The decrease in net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 was primarily the result of less effective
marketing and thereby lower site traffic within our DTC net sales channel.

Partially offsetting the decrease noted above, the DTC net sales channel included $1.3 million of activity related to the businesses acquired in 2023, for which the
comparative periods did not include such activity. The wholesale channel net sales continued to benefit from growth within our retail strategic partnerships.
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Cost of Goods Sold and Gross Profit

Gross profit reflects net sales less cost of goods sold, which primarily includes the purchase cost of our products from our third-party manufacturers, inbound freight
and duties, costs related to manufacturing of certain of our products, product quality testing and inspection costs and depreciation on molds and equipment that we
own.

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

(dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 $ %

Cost of goods sold    $ 34,780 $ 33,804 $ 976 2.9 %

Gross profit    50,544 54,403 (3,859) (7.1)%

Gross margin (Gross profit as a % of net sales)    59.2 % 61.7 % (2.50)

The decrease in gross profit for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 was primarily the result of the
decrease in net sales, coupled with a shift in channel mix to more wholesale channel net sales when compared to the prior year.

Gross margin decreased for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023, the result of the shift in sales channel mix
with growth in wholesale channel net sales, which typically have lower gross margins than DTC sales, whereas the DTC channel net sales declined.

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses consist primarily of marketing costs, wages, equity-based compensation expense, benefits costs, costs of our
warehousing and logistics operations, costs of operating on third-party DTC marketplaces, professional fees and services, costs of shipping product to our customers
and general corporate expenses.

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

(dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 $ %

Selling, general, and administrative expenses    $ 48,410 $ 44,622 $ 3,788 8.5 %

SG&A as a % of net sales    56.7 % 50.6 % 6.1 %

The increase in SG&A for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 was driven by $5.5 million of variable cost
increases and $1.7 million of fixed cost decreases.

The variable cost increases for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 were primarily the result of a
$3.0 million increase in marketing spend and a $2.3 million increase in distribution costs.

The fixed cost decreases for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 were primarily the result of a $2.8 million
decline in employee-related costs primarily as a result of decreased equity-based compensation and bonus expense, offset in part by an increase in wages as a
result of the additional hires made by the Company to support future growth plans. Partially offsetting the decline in fixed costs, certain fixed cost increases were
incurred, including $0.5 million in professional services costs and $0.4 million in software expenses.

Other Operating Expenses

Other operating expenses include certain costs incurred as a result of being a public company, acquisition-related expenses, business optimization and expansion
expenses and management transition costs.

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

(dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 $ %

Other operating expenses    $ 2,211 $ 405 $ 1,806 445.9 %

Other operating expenses increased for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023, primarily as a result of
increases to management transition costs resulting from expenses related to the addition of several senior leaders and strategic consulting arrangements.
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Interest Expense, Net

Interest expense, net consists primarily of interest on our Revolving Credit Facility and Term Loan.

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

(dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 $ %

Interest expense, net    $ 3,106 $ 2,286 $ 820 35.9 %

Interest expense, net increased for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 due to an increase in the weighted
average interest rate on our total debt balance, as well as a higher average debt balance in the current year when compared to the prior year.

Income Taxes

Income taxes represents federal, state, and local income taxes on the Company's allocable share of taxable income of Holdings, as well as Oru's and Chubbies'
federal, state and foreign tax expense related to international subsidiaries. We are the sole managing member of Holdings, and as a result, consolidate the financial
results of Holdings. Holdings is treated as a partnership for U.S. federal and most applicable state and local income tax purposes. As a partnership, Holdings is not
subject to U.S. federal and certain state and local income taxes. Any taxable income or loss generated by Holdings is passed through to and included in the taxable
income or loss of its members, including us, on a pro rata basis. We are subject to U.S. federal income taxes, in addition to state and local income taxes with respect
to our allocable share of any taxable income or loss of Holdings, as well as any stand-alone income or loss generated by Solo Brands, Inc.

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

(dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 $ %

Income tax expense (benefit) $ (3,195) $ 311 $ (3,506) (1127.3)%

Income tax expense decreased for the three months ended March 31, 2024 when compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023, primarily due to the
reduction of and shift of forecasted income between our partnership and corporate entities in the current period.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Historically, our cash requirements have principally been for working capital purposes and acquisitions. We expect these needs to continue as we develop and grow
our business. We fund our working capital, primarily comprised of inventory, and acquisitions from cash flows from operating activities, cash on hand, and borrowings
under our Revolving Credit Facility. We maintain the majority of our cash and cash equivalents in accounts with major highly rated multi-national and local financial
institutions, and our deposits at these institutions exceed insured limits. Market conditions can impact the viability of these institutions, and any inability to access or
delay in accessing these funds could adversely affect our business and financial position.

The table below reflects our sources, facilities and availability of liquidity as of March 31, 2024. See Note 5 - Long-Term Debt, Net, to the unaudited consolidated
financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Liquidity Sources and
Facilities

Availability

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,411 $ 15,411 

Working capital (excluding cash and cash equivalents) 107,735 107,735 

Revolving Credit Facility 82,000 267,400 

Term Loan 90,000 — 

Revolving Credit Facility and Term Loan

On May 12, 2021, we entered into a credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., the Lenders and L/C Issuers party thereto (each as defined therein) and the
other parties thereto (as subsequently amended on June 2, 2021, and September 1, 2021, the “Revolving Credit Facility”). As so amended, the Revolving Credit
Facility allows us to borrow up to $350.0 million of revolving loans, including the ability to issue up to $20.0 million in letters of credit, with $0.6 million of letters of
credit issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2024. While our issuance of letters of credit does not increase our borrowings outstanding under the Revolving Credit
Facility, it does reduce the amounts available under the Revolving Credit Facility. The Revolving Credit Facility matures on May 12, 2026 and bears interest at a rate
equal to the base rate as defined in the agreement plus an applicable margin, which as of March 31, 2024, was based on SOFR. Interest is due on the last business
day of each March, June, September and December.

In addition to the above, the amendment on September 1, 2021 included a provision to borrow up to $100.0 million under a term loan (the “Term Loan”). The proceeds
from the Term Loan were used to fund the Chubbies acquisition. The Term Loan matures on September 1, 2026 and bears interest at a rate equal to the base rate as
defined in the agreement plus an applicable margin, which as of March 31, 2024, was based on SOFR. We
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were required to make quarterly principal payments on the Term Loan beginning on December 31, 2021. All outstanding principal and interest due on the Term Loan
are due at maturity. All required principal payments were made on time and with available cash through the three months ended March 31, 2024. Interest payments
are due on a quarterly basis under the Term Loan, with the same due dates as noted for the Revolving Credit Facility above.

The Revolving Credit Facility and Term Loan are subject to certain financial covenants as described in our 2023 Form 10-K in Part II, Item 7, “Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” As of March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all required financial covenants.

As of March 31, 2024, there are no material changes to our primary short-term and long-term requirements for liquidity and capital as disclosed in Part II, Item 7,
“Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” included in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Although we cannot predict with certainty all of our particular short-term cash uses or the timing or amount of cash requirements, we believe that our available cash
on hand, along with amounts available under our Revolving Credit Facility will be sufficient to satisfy our liquidity requirements for at least the next twelve months.
However, growth opportunities, such as continued expansion into international markets, may significantly increase our expenses (including our capital expenditures)
and cash requirements. Furthermore, we will continue to seek possible brand and mission consistent acquisition opportunities that would require additional capital. In
addition, the amount of our future product sales is difficult to predict, and actual sales may not be in line with our forecasts. As a result, we may be required to seek
additional funds in the future from issuances of equity or debt, obtaining additional credit facilities, or loans from other sources.

Cash Flows

Three Months Ended March 31, Change

(dollars in thousands) 2024 2023 $ %

Cash flows provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ (18,527) $ 14,703 $ (33,230) 226.0 %

Investing activities    (2,387) (1,820) (567) 31.2 %

Financing activities    16,344 (10,554) 26,898 (254.9)%

Operating activities

The $33.2 million increase in cash used in operating activities period over period, as shown in the table above, was due to a $25.4 million increase in cash usage
from changes in operating assets and liabilities (“working capital”) and a $7.9 million increase in cash usage from changes in net income (loss) after non-cash
adjustments, primarily due to the decline in revenue coupled with the increase in marketing spend and distribution costs in the current period. The decrease in cash
provided by working capital was primarily due to:

• a $13.4 million increase in cash used in changes in accrued expenses and other current liabilities primarily due to larger cash outflows in three months
ended March 31, 2024 when compared to the same period in the prior year for employee-related expenses, tax payables and advertising expenses;

• a $9.0 million decrease in cash used in changes in inventory due to increased inventory replenishment for the three months ended March 31, 2024 upon
exiting the fourth quarter peak selling season as a result of a lower ending inventory balance as of the year ended 2023 when compared to the same period
in the prior year;

• a $4.6 million decrease in cash used in changes in prepaid expenses and other current assets primarily due to increases in tax receivables in the three
months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year;

• a $5.1 million decrease in cash provided by changes in accounts receivable as a result of a larger volume of wholesale sales through our key strategic
retailers and our wholesale network towards the end of the first quarter of 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year;

• partially offset by a $5.4 million increase in cash provided by changes in accounts payable as a result of the timing of payments for the three months ended
March 31, 2024 when compared to the prior year; and

• the remaining changes to working capital were deemed immaterial to disclose separately.

Investing activities

The $0.6 million increase in cash used in investing activities in the current period when compared to the prior period resulted from continued investments to support
our growth.

Financing activities

The $26.9 million decrease in cash used in financing activities in the current period when compared to the prior period was due to net draws on the Revolving Credit
Facility.
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Contractual Obligations

For information regarding our other contractual obligations, see Note 5 - Long-Term Debt, Net, Note 6 - Leases, and Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies in this
Quarterly Report and Part II, Item 7, “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” included in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Our discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, we make estimates and judgments
that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, sales, expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. We re-evaluate our estimates on an
ongoing basis. Our estimates are based on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances.
Because of the uncertainty inherent in these matters, actual results may differ from these estimates and could differ based upon other assumptions or conditions.

See Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies, to the audited consolidated financial statements included in our 2023 Form 10-K for more information about our
significant accounting policies, including our critical accounting policies. The critical accounting estimates that reflect our more significant judgments and estimates
used in the preparation of our consolidated financial statements are described in Part II, Item 7, “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,” included in our 2023 Form 10-K. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, there were no material changes to our critical accounting
policies and estimates from those discussed in our 2023 Form 10-K. Within the context of these critical accounting estimates, we are not currently aware of any
reasonably likely events or circumstances that would result in materially different amounts being reported.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

For a description of recent accounting pronouncements, see “Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements” and “Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements—
Not Yet Adopted” in Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies, to the unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

JOBS Act

We currently qualify as an “emerging growth company” under the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, or the JOBS Act. Accordingly, we are provided the
option to adopt new or revised accounting guidance either (i) within the same periods as those otherwise applicable to non-emerging growth companies or (ii) within
the same time periods as private companies. We have elected to adopt new or revised accounting guidance within the same time period as private companies, unless
management determines it is preferable to take advantage of early adoption provisions offered within the applicable guidance. Our utilization of these transition
periods may make it difficult to compare our financial statements to those of non-emerging growth companies and other emerging growth companies that have opted
out of the transition periods afforded under the JOBS Act.

Emerging Growth Company

We are an “emerging growth company,” as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”). Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth
companies can delay adopting new or revised accounting standards issued subsequent to the enactment of the JOBS Act until such time as those standards apply to
private companies. We have elected to use this extended transition period to enable us to comply with new or revised accounting standards that have different
effective dates for public and private companies until the earlier of the date we (i) are no longer an emerging growth company or (ii) affirmatively and irrevocably opt
out of the extended transition period provided in the JOBS Act. As a result, our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements may not be comparable to
companies that comply with new or revised accounting pronouncements as of public company effective dates.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are exposed to market risks in the ordinary course of our business. Market risk represents the risk of loss that may impact our financial position due to adverse
changes in financial market prices and rates. Our market risk exposure is primarily the result of fluctuations in interest rates.

Interest Rate Risk

In order to maintain liquidity and fund business operations, we have a long-term credit facility and separate term loan that bear variable interest rates based on prime,
federal funds, or SOFR plus an applicable margin based on our total net leverage ratio. As of March 31, 2024, we had indebtedness of $82.0 million and $90.0 million,
with annualized rates of interest of 6.91% and 6.95%, under our Revolving Credit Facility and Term Loan, respectively. The nature and amount of our long-term debt
can be expected to vary as a result of future business requirements, market conditions, and other factors. We may elect to enter into interest rate swap contracts to
reduce the impact associated with interest rate fluctuations, but as of March 31, 2024, we have not entered into any such contracts. A 100 bps increase in SOFR
would increase our interest expense by approximately $1.7 million in any given year.
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Inflation Risk

Inflationary factors such as increases in the cost of our products and overhead costs may adversely affect our operating results. Although we do not believe that
inflation has had a material impact on our financial position or results of operations to date, a high rate of inflation in the future may have an adverse effect on our
ability to maintain current levels of gross margin and SG&A expenses as a percentage of net sales, if the selling prices of our products do not increase with these
increased costs.

Commodity Price Risk

The primary raw materials and components used by our contract manufacturing partners include stainless steel and aluminum. We believe these materials are readily
available from multiple vendors. We have, and may continue to, negotiate prices with suppliers of these products on behalf of our third-party contract manufacturers in
order to leverage the cumulative impact of our volume; however, prices have fluctuated and may continue to do so. Certain of these products use petroleum or natural
gas as inputs. However, we do not believe there is a significant direct correlation between petroleum or natural gas prices and the costs of our products.

Foreign Currency Risk

Our international sales are primarily denominated in U.S. dollars. During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, net sales in international markets
accounted for 6.7% and 5.9% of our consolidated net sales, respectively. We do not believe exposure to foreign currency fluctuations had a material impact on our
net sales. A portion of our operating expenses are incurred outside the Unites States and are denominated in foreign currencies, which are also subject to fluctuations
due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. In addition, our suppliers may incur many costs, including labor costs, in other currencies. To the extent that
exchange rates move unfavorably for our suppliers, they may seek to pass these additional costs on to us, which could have a material impact on our gross margin.
In addition, a strengthening of the U.S. dollar may increase the cost of our products to our customers outside of the United States. Our operating results and cash
flows are, therefore, subject to fluctuations due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. However, we believe that the exposure to foreign currency fluctuations
from operating expenses is not material at this time. A 100 bps unfavorable change in foreign currency exchange rates to which we are exposed would increase our
operating expenses by approximately $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Limitations on effectiveness of controls and procedures

In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and
operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls and procedures must reflect
the fact that there are resource constraints and that management is required to apply judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative
to their costs.

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, evaluated, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly
Report, the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act). Based on that evaluation,
our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that, as of March 31, 2024, our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective at a
reasonable assurance level due to the material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting as described below and in Part II, Item 9A. “Controls and
Procedures” in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Material Weakness

During the fourth quarter of 2023, a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting was identified related to the lack of timely execution of controls
within the financial statement close process and the lack of sufficient resources within the Company’s accounting function. Subsequently, the Company hired
experienced C-Suite personnel to fill vacated positions, including a Chief Accounting Officer and Chief Financial Officer with extensive public company and financial
reporting experience. Additionally, due in part to the addition of the new management personnel, the Company implemented an enhanced control environment over
the financial statement close process and certain areas deemed likely to be at higher risk for the potential of misstatement. As of December 31, 2023, we finalized the
design and implementation of the controls to address the material weakness. These controls will continue to operate throughout fiscal year 2024. We will periodically
assess the effectiveness of these controls and adjust or enhance their design as needed such that management can assert their reliance on the controls within a
reasonable period of time.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We continue to work to remediate our material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting as described above and in Part II, Item 9A. “Controls and
Procedures” in our 2023 Form 10-K. Other than such ongoing remediation efforts, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the quarter ended March 31, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially
affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Information on the Company’s legal proceedings is set forth under Part I, Item 3. "Legal Proceedings” in our 2023 Form 10-K. There have been no material changes
to the legal proceedings as described in the 2023 Form 10-K.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

You should carefully consider the risk factors set forth under Part I, Item 1A. "Risk Factors" in our 2023 Form 10-K, which risk factors are incorporated herein by
reference. Such risks could materially affect our business, financial condition, and future results and are not the only risks facing the Company. Additional risks and
uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, and operating
results.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Unregistered Sale of Equity Securities

There were no sales of unregistered securities during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

None.

Item 5. Other Information

(a) None.
(b) None.
(c) During the three months ended March 31, 2024, no director or “officer” (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Exchange Act) of the Company adopted or terminated a
“Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.
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Item 6. Exhibits

Incorporated by Reference Filed / Furnished

HerewithExhibit Number Exhibit Description Form File No. Exhibit Filing Date

3.1
Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Solo
Brands, Inc.

S-8 333-260826 4.1 11/5/2021

3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of Solo Brands, Inc. S-8 333-260826 4.2 11/5/2021

10.1
Separation and Release of Claims Agreement, dated January 3,
2024, by and between Solo Brands, LLC and John Merris

*

10.2
First Amendment to the Separation and Release of Claims
Agreement, dated March 5, 2024, by and between Solo Brands,
LLC and John Merris

*

31.1
Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(a)/15d-14(a).

*

31.2
Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(a)/15d-14(a).

*

32.1
Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350.

**

32.2
Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350.

**

101.INS
Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does
not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags
are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

*

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document *

101.CAL
Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase
Document

*

101.DEF
Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase
Document

*

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document *

101.PRE
Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase
Document

*

104
Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and
contained in Exhibit 101)

*

* Filed herewith.

** Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

Solo Brands, Inc.

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Chris Metz

Chris Metz

President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Laura Coffey

Laura Coffey

Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
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Solo Brands, LLC
1001 Mustang Drive
Grapevine, TX 76051

January 3, 2024
Re:    Separation and Release of Claims Agreement

Dear John:

This separation and release of claims agreement (this “Release Agreement”), entered into as of January 3, 2024,
sets forth the understanding by and between you and Solo Brands, LLC (collectively with its parent company, Solo Brands,
Inc., all other affiliates, and any successor(s) thereto, the “Company”), regarding the cessation of your employment with the
Company.

1 .    Separation Date. Your employment with the Company will terminate on January 15, 2024 (the “Separation
Date”) and, as of the Separation Date, you will cease to be an employee of the Company. In connection with your
termination of employment, you acknowledge and agree that, as of the Separation Date, you hereby resign as CEO,
President, and an employee of the Company and from all offices and positions you may hold at the Company’s affiliates.
You and the Company hereby acknowledge and agree that the cessation of your employment with the Company shall be
deemed a termination by the Company Without Cause (as defined in the Employment Agreement between the Company
and you dated October 9, 2020 (“Employment Agreement”)).

2.    Severance Benefits. As contemplated in sections 7 and 8 of the Employment Agreement, upon your cessation
of employment with the Company and subject to your execution of the Waiver and Release of Claims Agreement attached
hereto as Exhibit A (the “Release”) in accordance with its terms and your continued compliance with the obligations set forth
in Sections 8, 9 and 10 of the Employment Agreement, you shall be entitled to the consideration set forth in Section 7(d) of
the Employment Agreement in accordance with the terms therein.

a .    Severance Payments. Payment of your regular monthly base salary in effect at the time of the
Separation Date in accordance with the Company’s customary payroll practices and subject to applicable withholdings
(“Severance Payments”) from January 14, 2024 to January 15, 2025 (“Severance Period”) beginning on the first pay period
following execution of this Agreement and the expiration of the revocation period, provided that the Severance Payments
shall immediately cease upon you beginning any subsequent employment or consulting relationship during the Severance
Period. You agree to inform Company of your new employment prior to your start date.

b.    Health Care. Subject to your timely election of continuation coverage under the Consolidated Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended (“COBRA”), the Company will reimburse you for the monthly COBRA
premium paid by you, for you and your eligible dependents (if any), until the earliest to occur of (A) the end of the Severance
Period, (B) the date on which the you are no longer eligible for COBRA coverage, and (C) the date you



become eligible to participate in another plan that offers group health benefits (such reimbursement, the “COBRA Subsidy”).

c .    Equity Awards. You and the Company acknowledge and agree that you have been granted equity-
based compensation awards pursuant to that certain Solo Brands, Inc. 2021 Incentive Award Plan, as may be amended
from time to time (the “Plan”), and that you hold certain Common Units (as defined in the Amended and Restated Limited
Liability Company Agreement of Solo Stove Holdings, LLC (the “Holdings LLC Agreement”)) in respect of Solo Stove
Holdings, LLC (collectively, the “Equity Awards”) issued pursuant to the following award agreements: (i) December 15, 2020
Incentive Equity Agreement, as amended by the October 28, 2021 Corrected Amendment to Incentive Equity Agreement
(together with all exhibits and ancillary agreements thereto, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Holdings LLC
Agreement and the Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement of SS Management Aggregator, LLC (the
“Aggregator LLC Agreement”), the “Incentive Equity Agreement”);(ii) October 28, 2021 Stock Option Grant Notice under the
Plan; (iii) November 5, 2021 Restricted Stock Unit Grant Notice under the Plan, (iv) October 1, 2022 Restricted Stock Unit
Grant Notice under the Plan, and (v) October 1, 2022 Performance Stock Unit Grant Notice (with (i)-(v) collectively referred
to as the “Award Agreements”). You acknowledge and agree that upon your cessation of employment with the Company, all
Equity Awards that are unvested and, as applicable, unexercisable as of the Separation Date shall be automatically forfeited
for no consideration.

d.    You acknowledge and agree that other than the Severance Benefits and the Equity Award Benefits,
you will have no further rights to any payments or benefits in connection with the termination of your employment with the
Company.

e.    You understand and agree that you will not receive any Severance Benefits (a) unless you execute this
General Release and do not revoke this General Release within the time period permitted hereafter, (b) if you breach this
General Release or (c) if you breach any provision of Section 9 of the Agreement. Such payments will not be considered
compensation for purposes of any employee benefit plan, program, policy or arrangement maintained or hereafter
established by the Company or any of its affiliates. You also acknowledge and represent that you have received all
payments and benefits that you are entitled to receive (as of the date hereof) by virtue of any employment by the Company.

3 .    Restrictive Covenants. You acknowledge that the Company is providing you with the Severance Benefits
(inclusive of the Severance Payments and Cobra Subsidy) in material part in accordance with and in consideration for your
reaffirmation of your prior agreement to comply with the obligations set forth in Sections 8, 9 and 10 of the Employment
Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect, and that with respect to the Severance Benefits, your right to receive
any Severance Benefits shall immediately cease and be forfeited and you shall immediately repay to the Company any
Severance Benefits previously paid to you if (a) the Company discovers grounds constituting Cause existed prior to your
termination of employment, or (b) you breach any restrictive covenants set forth in Section 9 of the Employment Agreement.

4 .    Release. In accordance with this Release Agreement and, with respect to the Severance Benefits, your
Employment Agreement (including the terms of Section 8 thereof), your



receipt of the Severance Benefits and the Equity Award Benefits is contingent upon and subject to your timely execution of
the Release following the Separation Date in accordance with its terms, and to the extent you do not execute the Release,
you acknowledge and agree that you are not entitled to any Severance Benefits or Equity Award Benefits (provided that, for
the avoidance of doubt, such action does not affect the remainder of this Release Agreement, which shall continue in full
force and effect).

5 .    Indemnification and Hold Harmless Agreement. You shall pay all local, state and federal income taxes,
penalties, interest, fines or other assessments incurred in connection with the payment to you of monies or other
consideration under this Release Agreement. If the Company is required to pay, or it is contended that the Company is
required to pay, any such taxes, penalties, interests, fines or assessments, you agree to hold harmless and indemnify the
Company in full with respect to the same.

6 .    Relationship of the Parties. You acknowledge and agree that the Company does not have any obligation,
contractual or otherwise, to hire or employ you in any position or capacity whatsoever in the future.

7 .    Non-Admission of Liability. The Company’s agreements herein shall not be construed as evidence or an
admission of liability or of otherwise unlawful actions or practices on the part of the Company and the Company expressly
denies all liability and alleged wrongful actions.

8.    Section 409A. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Release Agreement, it is intended that the
Severance Benefits, to the greatest extent possible, comply with or satisfy an exemption from the application of Section
409A of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (“Section 409A”), and shall be interpreted to the greatest extent
possible to be consistent therewith (and with any other applicable exemption from Section 409A). Your right to receive any
installment payments under this Release Agreement, including without limitation any continuation salary payments that are
payable in accordance with Company’s payroll practices, shall be treated as a right to receive a series of separate payments
and, accordingly, each such installment payment shall at all times be considered a separate and distinct payment as
permitted under Section 409A.

9 .    Entire Agreement. Except as explicitly set forth herein, this Release Agreement sets forth the entire
agreement between you and the Company with respect to the subject matter set forth herein and supersedes and replaces
any and all prior oral or written agreements or understandings between you and the Company with respect to the subject
matter hereof; provided, that, for the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Employment Agreement not superseded by
this Release Agreement and which by their terms survive termination of employment (including, without limitation, Sections
7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the Employment Agreement) will remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms; provided
further that, notwithstanding the foregoing or anything herein to the contrary, that certain indemnification agreement
between you and the Company and the Award Agreements shall remain in full force and effect. This Release Agreement
may be amended only by a subsequent writing signed by both parties. You represent that you have signed this Release
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily.



Please indicate your acceptance of the terms and provisions of this Release Agreement by signing both copies
of this Release Agreement and returning one copy to me. The other copy is for your files. By signing below, you
acknowledge and agree that you have carefully read this Release Agreement and Exhibit A hereto in their entirety; fully
understand and agree to their terms and provisions; have received good, valuable and sufficient consideration for your
agreement to execute and comply with this Release Agreement; will comply with the restrictive covenants set forth in
Section 9 of the Employment Agreement and cooperation clause set forth in Section 10 of the Employment Agreement; and
intend and agree that this Release Agreement is final and legally binding on you and the Company. All payments described
in this Release Agreement will be subject to the withholding of any amounts required by federal, state or local law. This
Release Agreement will be governed and construed under the internal laws of the State of Texas and may be executed in
several counterparts.

Sincerely,

/s/ Kent Christensen
Kent R. Christensen
On behalf of Solo Brands, LLC

Agreed, Acknowledged and Accepted as of the first date set forth above:

/s/ John Merris

John Merris



EXHIBIT A

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS

1.    GENERAL RELEASE.

(a)    In exchange for the payments and benefits described in that certain Separation and Release of Claims
Agreement by and between Solo Brands, LLC (the “Company”) and me (the “Release Agreement”), which I agree I am not
otherwise entitled to receive absent execution and non-revocation of the Release, I and my representatives, agents, estate,
heirs, successors and assigns (“Releasors”) voluntarily agree to release and discharge the Company and its members,
parents, affiliates, subsidiaries, predecessors, successors, assigns, plan sponsors and plan fiduciaries (and the current and
former trustees, officers, directors, employees, and agents of each of the foregoing, all both individually, in their capacity
acting on the Company’s behalf and in their official capacities) (collectively “Releasees”) generally from all claims, demands,
actions, suits, damages, debts, judgments and liabilities of every name and nature, whether existing or contingent, known or
unknown, suspected or unsuspected, in law or in equity in connection with my employment by or termination of employment
with the Company, or any of my dealings, transactions or events involving the Releasees, arising on or before the date of
this Release. This Release is intended by me to be all encompassing and to act as a full and total release of any claims that
the Releasors may have or have had against the Releasees from the beginning of time to the date of this Release, including
but not limited to all claims in contract (whether written or oral, express or implied), tort, equity and common law; any claims
for wrongful discharge, breach of contract, or breach of the obligation of good faith and fair dealing; and/or any claims under
any local, state or federal constitution, statute, law, ordinance, bylaw, or regulation dealing with either employment,
employment discrimination, retaliation, mass layoffs, plant closings, and/or employment benefits and/or those laws, statutes
or regulations concerning discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, age, sex, sexual harassment, sexual
orientation, national origin, ancestry, handicap or disability, veteran status or any military service or application for military
service or any other category protected by law, including, to the extent permissible under applicable law, all claims based on
the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, as amended (the “ADEA”), the Older Workers Benefit Protection Act of 1990
(“OWBPA”), Executive Order 11,141 (age discrimination), Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, the Civil
Rights Act of 1866 and 1871, 41 U.S.C. §1981 (discrimination), 29 U.S.C. §206(d)(1) (equal pay), Executive Order 11,246
(race, color, religion, sex and national origin discrimination), the National Labor Relations Act, the Americans with Disabilities
Act of 1990, the Family Medical Leave Act, the Immigration Reform and Control Act, the Vietnam Era Veterans
Readjustment Assistance Act,§§503-504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (handicap rehabilitation), Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974), as amended; and any federal, state or local law or regulation concerning securities, stock,
stock options or restricted or performance stock units. This Release is for any relief, no matter how denominated, including
but not limited to wages, back pay, front pay, benefits, compensatory damages, liquidated damages, punitive damages or
attorney’s fees. I also agree not to commence or cooperate in the prosecution or investigation of any lawsuit, administrative
action or other claim or complaint against the Releasees, except as required by law.



(b)    By this Release, I not only release and discharge the Releasees from any and all claims as stated above that
the Releasors could make on my own behalf or on the behalf of others, but also those claims that might be made by any
other person or organization on my behalf and I specifically waive any right to recover any damage awards as a member of
any class in a case in which any claims against the Releasees are made involving any matters arising out of my
employment by or termination of employment with the Company, or any of my dealings, transactions or events involving the
Releasees.

(c)    I agree that, except for any payments set forth in Section 2 of the Release Agreement that have not yet been
paid, the payments and benefits the Company previously provided to me are complete payment, settlement, accord and
satisfaction with respect to all obligations and liabilities of the Releasees to the Releasors, and with respect to all claims,
causes of action and damages that could be asserted by the Releasors against the Releasees regarding my employment or
termination of employment with the Company, or any of my dealings, transactions or events involving the Releasees,
including, without limitation, all claims for wages, salary, commissions, draws, car allowances, incentive pay, bonuses,
business expenses, vacation, stock, stock options, restricted or performance stock units, severance pay, attorneys’ fees,
compensatory damages, exemplary damages, or other compensation, benefits, costs or sums. Notwithstanding anything in
this Release to the contrary, this Release shall not affect and I do not waive rights to indemnification I may have under: (A)
applicable law, (B) any charter document or bylaws,(C) any agreement between me and the Company or any other
Releasee, (D) as an insured under any directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policy now or previously in force.

(d)    I understand and agree that this Release will be binding on me and my heirs, administrators and assigns. I
acknowledge that I have not assigned any claims or filed or initiated any legal proceedings against any of the Releasees.

(e)    I acknowledge and agree that if any provision of this Release is found, held or deemed by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be void, unlawful or unenforceable under any applicable statute or controlling law, the remainder of this
Release shall continue in full force and effect.

(f)    This Release is deemed made and entered into in the State of Texas, and in all respects shall be interpreted,
enforced and governed under the internal laws of the State of Texas, to the extent not preempted by federal law.

(g)    Notwithstanding the comprehensive release of claims set forth in the preceding paragraphs of this Release,
nothing in this Release shall bar or prohibit me from contacting, seeking assistance from or participating in any proceeding
before any federal or state administrative agency to the extent permitted by applicable federal, state and/or local law.
However, I nevertheless will be prohibited to the fullest extent authorized by law from obtaining monetary damages in any
agency proceeding in which I do so participate.

2.    I acknowledge and agree that this Release is a legally binding document and my signature will commit me to its terms. I
acknowledge and agree that I have carefully read and fully understand all of the provisions of this Release and that I am
giving up important rights.



3.    I have been advised to consult with an attorney before executing this Release and I have either done so or chosen not
to do so of my own volition.

4.    I have had at least 21 days from the date of receipt of this Release substantially in its final form to consider it. I
understand that I have seven days after the execution of this Release to revoke it and that this Release shall not become
effective or enforceable until the seven-day revocation period has expired. To be effective, any revocation must be in writing
and delivered by email to kent.christensen@solobrands.com.

5.    I agree that the provisions of this Release may not be amended, waived, changed or modified except by an instrument
in writing signed by an authorized representative of the Company and by me.

/s/ John Merris

John Merris

Date: 1/4/2024



 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
JOHN MERRIS SEPARATION
AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS

AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOHN MERRIS SEPARATION AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS AGREEMENT is made
and entered into as of March 5, 2024 (this “Amendment”), by and between Solo Brands, LLC, (collectively with its parent
company, Solo Brands, Inc., all other affiliates, and any successor(s) thereto, the “Company”), and John Merris (the
“Executive”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Company and the Executive entered into Separation and Release of Claims Agreement dated
January 3, 2024 (the “Separation Agreement”) wherein the parties agreed to terminate Executive’s employment, which
included the monthly payment of Severance Benefits as defined therein;

WHEREAS, the parties intend to revise the Separation Agreement to reflect a lump sum severance payment that will
terminate future Severance Benefits.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and understandings contained herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to
be legally bound, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1.    Section 2.a shall be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Severance Payment. Company shall pay you the sum of $405,920 (“Severance Payment”) less applicable
withholdings. The Severance Payment shall be paid via the Company’s standard payroll process on the next regular
pay period after execution of this Agreement by both parties.”

2.    Section 2.b shall be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Health Care. Company shall have no further obligation to provide health care benefits to you. You may elect to
continue coverage under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended (“COBRA”) at
your own cost.”
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3 .    Limited Effect. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the
Separation Agreement are and will remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto.
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the amendments contained herein will not be construed as an amendment to
or waiver of any other provision of the Separation Agreement or as a waiver of or consent to any further or future action on
the part of either party that would require the waiver or consent of the other party.

4 .    Effectiveness; Counterparts. This Amendment shall become effective upon its execution and mutual delivery by
the parties hereto. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which
constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment electronically or by
facsimile shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

SOLO BRANDS, LLC

By: /s/ Kent Christensen Name: Kent Christensen
Title: General Counsel

EXECUTIVE

By: /s/ John Merris Name: John Merris



 

Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION

I, Chris Metz, certify that:

1.    I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Solo Brands, Inc.;

2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Chris Metz

Chris Metz
Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)



 

Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION

I, Laura Coffey, certify that:

1.    I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Solo Brands, Inc.;

2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Laura Coffey

Laura Coffey
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Solo Brands, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended March 31, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of his knowledge:

(1)    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2)    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Chris Metz

Chris Metz

Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely to accompany the Report pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, and is not being filed for purposes of Section
18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company, whether made before
or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Solo Brands, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended March 31, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of her knowledge:

(1)    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2)    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Laura Coffey

Laura Coffey

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely to accompany the Report pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, and is not being filed for purposes of Section
18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company, whether made before
or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.


